

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/17/2022 3:21 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100386-2

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROGER TODD BUCKNER,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Senior Counsel
WSBA #29737
Office Id. #91022
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Overview of Electrical Law	2
	B. The Department Issued Buckner Two Electrical Citations Through Certified Mail, Which Buckner Received.....	5
	C. The Department Did Not Misinform Buckner of His Appeal Due Date.....	7
	D. The Department Denied Buckner’s Appeal as Untimely and the Superior Court Affirmed	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Presented by Whether the Department Can Use Accurint To Determine Where To Mail an Electrical Citation.....	12
	B. Buckner Shows No Significant Constitutional Question When He Raises an Inchoate Due Process Argument	15
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckner v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 82155-5-I (slip op.) (Wash. Ct. App., October 11, 2021).....	11
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Fuller</i> , 177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013).....	14
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	18
<i>Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Cascade Chapter v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	3
<i>Sch. Dists. Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 127 Wn.2d 270, 898 P.2d 294 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 78 Wn. App. 506, 897 P.2d 374 (1995).....	16

Statutes

RCW 19.28.010	21
RCW 19.28.010(1).....	3
RCW 19.28.031	3

RCW 19.28.041	4, 5
RCW 19.28.041(1)(a)	4
RCW 19.28.041(1), .191.....	3
RCW 19.28.131	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 15
RCW 19.28.131, .271(2).....	4
RCW 19.28.161	5
RCW 19.28.161, .191, .201, .205	3
RCW 19.28.251	4

Regulations

WAC 296-46B-925(1)	4
WAC 296-46B-940(5)	4
WAC 296-46B-980.....	4
WAC 296-46B-995.....	21
WAC 296-46B-995(12)(b).....	4

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY.COM. https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/known (last visited April 15, 2021)	14
